Accepted Manuscript

Experimental investigations of boundary layer impact on the airfoil aerodynamic
forces of Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine in turbulent inflows

Qing’an Li, Yasunari Kamada, Maeda Takao, Yusuke Nishida

PII:
DOI:

Reference:

To appear in:

Received Date:

Revised Date:

Accepted Date:

S0360-5442(17)31169-6
10.1016/j.energy.2017.06.174

EGY 11182
Energy
01 April 2017

06 June 2017

30 June 2017

IEMERST

Please cite this article as: Qing’an Li, Yasunari Kamada, Maeda Takao, Yusuke Nishida,
Experimental investigations of boundary layer impact on the airfoil aerodynamic forces of
Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine in turbulent inflows, Energy (2017), doi: 10.1016/j.energy.

2017.06.174

This is a PDF file of an unedited manuscript that has been accepted for publication. As a service to
our customers we are providing this early version of the manuscript. The manuscript will undergo
copyediting, typesetting, and review of the resulting proof before it is published in its final form.
Please note that during the production process errors may be discovered which could affect the
content, and all legal disclaimers that apply to the journal pertain.



O 0 39 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19
20
21
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Experimental investigations of boundary layer impact on the airfoil

aerodynamic forces of Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine in turbulent inflows

Qing’an Li*!, Yasunari Kamada!, Takao Maeda' and Yusuke Nishida'

1. Division of Mechanical Engineering, Mie University, 1577 Kurimamachiya-cho, Tsu, Mie 514-8507, JAPAN

ABSTRACT

In order to check whether the developed airfoil UMY02-T01-26 can improve aerodynamic performance, a
multiport device is used to investigate the pressure distribution acting on a single blade surface under inflow
conditions. In this experiment, aerodynamic forces are discussed with different Reynolds numbers of Re = 0.5 x
105, 1.0 x 10% 1.5 x 103 and 2.0 x 10°. Furthermore, for the puropose of clarifing the impact of turbulence
intensity, the aerodynamic forces characteristics of HAWT airfoil are estimated in the case of different turbulence
intensities generated by static turbulence grids. According to the wind tunnel experimental analysis, it can be
known that the blade boundary layer tape has no significant effects on the drag coefficient with or without
turbulence grids. For the low turbulence intensity (without grid), the airfoil performance is improved when the
boundary layer tape is attached near the leading edge. For the high turbulence intensity (with grid), in the case of
the Re = 0.5 x 105, the pressure coefficient presents a steady value from some back positions of x/c = 0.20, where

the boundary layer tape is attached on the trailing edge position.

Keywords: Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine (HAWT), boundary layer, pressure measurement, turbulence intensity.

NOMENCLATURE

c airfoil chord length [m]

C; lift coefficient

Cp drag coefficient

C,  pressure coefficient

d effective mesh width [m]

Fp drag force [N]

Fy lift force [N]

M mesh interval [m]

P pressure of blade surface [pa]
Di pressure of measurement tap [pa]
Do static pressure [pa]

Re Reynolds numbers

Ske effective solidity factor

S; measurement taps distance [m]
T turbulence intensity

Uy free stream wind velocity [m/s]
Uw. average wind velocity [m/s]

w resultant velocity to blade [m/s]
X longitudinal coordinate [m]

y lateral coordinate [m]

z vertical coordinate [m]

a angle of attack [°]

Corresponding author: Qing’an LI; Division of System Engineering, Mie University;
E-mail: 434687517(@qqg.com or li@fel.mach.mie-u.ac.jp



mailto:434687517@qq.com

Download English Version:

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/5476441

Download Persian Version:

https://daneshyari.com/article/5476441

Daneshyari.com


https://daneshyari.com/en/article/5476441
https://daneshyari.com/article/5476441
https://daneshyari.com/

