Accepted Manuscript

Experimental investigations of boundary layer impact on the airfoil aerodynamic forces of Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine in turbulent inflows

Qing'an Li, Yasunari Kamada, Maeda Takao, Yusuke Nishida

PII:	S0360-5442(17)31169-6
DOI:	10.1016/j.energy.2017.06.174
Reference:	EGY 11182
To appear in:	Energy
Received Date:	01 April 2017
Revised Date:	06 June 2017
Accepted Date:	30 June 2017

Please cite this article as: Qing'an Li, Yasunari Kamada, Maeda Takao, Yusuke Nishida, Experimental investigations of boundary layer impact on the airfoil aerodynamic forces of Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine in turbulent inflows, *Energy* (2017), doi: 10.1016/j.energy. 2017.06.174

This is a PDF file of an unedited manuscript that has been accepted for publication. As a service to our customers we are providing this early version of the manuscript. The manuscript will undergo copyediting, typesetting, and review of the resulting proof before it is published in its final form. Please note that during the production process errors may be discovered which could affect the content, and all legal disclaimers that apply to the journal pertain.



ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

1 Experimental investigations of boundary layer impact on the airfoil 2 aerodynamic forces of Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine in turbulent inflows

3 Qing'an Li*¹, Yasunari Kamada¹, Takao Maeda¹ and Yusuke Nishida¹

4 1. Division of Mechanical Engineering, Mie University, 1577 Kurimamachiya-cho, Tsu, Mie 514-8507, JAPAN

5 ABSTRACT

In order to check whether the developed airfoil UMY02-T01-26 can improve aerodynamic performance, a 6 7 multiport device is used to investigate the pressure distribution acting on a single blade surface under inflow 8 conditions. In this experiment, aerodynamic forces are discussed with different Reynolds numbers of $Re = 0.5 \times$ 9 10^5 , 1.0×10^5 , 1.5×10^5 and 2.0×10^5 . Furthermore, for the puropose of clarifing the impact of turbulence 10 intensity, the aerodynamic forces characteristics of HAWT airfoil are estimated in the case of different turbulence 11 intensities generated by static turbulence grids. According to the wind tunnel experimental analysis, it can be 12 known that the blade boundary layer tape has no significant effects on the drag coefficient with or without 13 turbulence grids. For the low turbulence intensity (without grid), the airfoil performance is improved when the boundary layer tape is attached near the leading edge. For the high turbulence intensity (with grid), in the case of 14 the $Re = 0.5 \times 10^5$, the pressure coefficient presents a steady value from some back positions of x/c = 0.20, where 15 16 the boundary layer tape is attached on the trailing edge position.

17 *Keywords*: Horizontal Axis Wind Turbine (HAWT), boundary layer, pressure measurement, turbulence intensity.

18 NOMENCLATURE

19	С	airfoil chord length [m]
20	C_L	lift coefficient
21	C_D	drag coefficient
25	C_{p}	pressure coefficient
26	$d_{\rm e}$	effective mesh width [m]
27	F_D	drag force [N]
28	F_L	lift force [N]
29	M	mesh interval [m]
30	Р	pressure of blade surface [pa]
31	p_{i}	pressure of measurement tap [pa]
32	p_0	static pressure [pa]
33	Re	Reynolds numbers
34	$S_{\rm Fe}$	effective solidity factor
35	Si	measurement taps distance [m]
36	TI	turbulence intensity
37	U_0	free stream wind velocity [m/s]
38	$U_{\rm ave}$	average wind velocity [m/s]
39	W	resultant velocity to blade [m/s]
40	x	longitudinal coordinate [m]
41	У	lateral coordinate [m]
42	Ζ	vertical coordinate [m]
43	α	angle of attack [°]

Corresponding author: Qing'an LI; Division of System Engineering, Mie University; E-mail: <u>434687517@qq.com</u> or li@fel.mach.mie-u.ac.jp

Download English Version:

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/5476441

Download Persian Version:

https://daneshyari.com/article/5476441

Daneshyari.com